

No. 21-1333

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF M. CHRIS RILEY, AN INDIVIDUAL,
FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA INSTITUTE,
AND ENGINE ADVOCACY, A 501(C)(3/4)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
202-642-2849
cathy@cgcounsel.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Allowing Petitioners’ claims to go forward would fundamentally rewrite Section 230 to no longer be a purposefully broad law and thus negate its protective effect..... | 5 |
| A. Online speech and services depend on the broad protection Congress in- tended Section 230 to provide | 5 |
| B. Allowing Petitioners’ claims would re- cast service provider functions as con- tent creation and obviate Section 230’s protective effect | 12 |
| II. Curtailing Section 230’s intentionally broad protection would have catastrophic consequences for online services and the expression they enable | 18 |
| A. Amici exemplify how curtailing Sec- tion 230 would hurt online services | 18 |
| i. As businesses..... | 19 |
| ii. As individuals..... | 23 |
| B. Judicial reinterpretation curtailing Section 230 will not make the Internet better | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 11, 25 |
| <i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 31 |
| <i>BMG Rights Management v. Cox Communications</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Federal Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Force v. Facebook</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) | 13, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>NetChoice v. Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) (<i>certiorari</i> pending No. 22-277 and 22-393)..... | 30 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) | 7, 25 |
| <i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , No. 21-1496..... | 1 |
| <i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) | 8, 11, 25, 30 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 15, 17, 20, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------------|
| 17 U.S.C. §512 | 10 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230 | 1, 3-5, 7-9, 11-32 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(a)(3) | 7 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(a)(5) | 7 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(b)(2) | 7 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(b)(4) | 7 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1)..... | 8, 12 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2)..... | 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(e)(2)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 47 U.S.C. §230(e)(3)..... | 25 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(e)(5)..... | 11 |
| 47 U.S.C. §230(f)(2)..... | 6, 7 |
| Pub. L. 115-164, §2, Apr. 11, 2018, 132 Stat. 1255 | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Conor Friedersdorf, <i>Is One Man’s Terrorist Another Man’s Freedom Fighter</i> , THE ATLANTIC (May 16, 2012), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2012/05/is-one-mans-terrorist-another-mans-freedom-fighter/257245/ | 15 |
| Cristina Criddle, <i>Google develops free terrorism-moderation tool for smaller websites</i> , ARS TECHNICA (Jan. 3, 2023), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2023/01/google-develops-free-terrorism-moderation-tool-for-smaller-websites/ | 26 |
| Elizabeth Djinis, <i>Don’t read the comments? For news sites, it might be worth the effort</i> , POYNTER (Nov. 4, 2021), available at https://www.poynter.org/ethics-trust/2021/dont-read-the-comments-for-news-sites-it-might-be-worth-the-effort/ | 20 |
| Engine, Primer: Value of Section 230 (Jan. 31, 2019), http://www.engine.is/s/Section-230-cost-study.pdf | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Matt Binder, <i>Mastodon has gained millions of new users since Elon Musk bought Twitter</i> , MASHABLE (Dec. 20, 2022), https://mashable.com/article/mastodon-millions-users | 24 |
| Mike Masnick, <i>Hey North Face! Our Story About You Flipping Out Over ‘Hey Fuck Face’ Is Not Trademark Infringement</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 15, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20211112/14074147927/hey-north-face-our-story-about-you-flipping-out-over-hey-fuck-face-is-not-trademark-infringement.shtml | 20, 21 |
| Mike Masnick, <i>Masnick’s Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 20, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/2019/11/20/masnicks-impossibility-theorem-content-moderation-scale-is-impossible-to-do-well/ | 29 |
| Mike Masnick, <i>Our Legal Dispute With Shiva Ayyadurai Is Now Over</i> , TECHDIRT (May 17, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20190516/22284042229/our-legal-dispute-with-shiva-ayyadurai-is-now-over.shtml | 21 |
| Mike Masnick, <i>Protocols, Not Platforms: A Technological Approach to Free Speech</i> , KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE (Aug. 21, 2019), https://knightcolumbia.org/content/protocols-not-platforms-a-technological-approach-to-free-speech | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Mike Masnick, <i>SESTA’s First Victim: Craigslist Shuts Down Personals Section</i> , TECHDIRT.COM (Mar. 23, 2018), https://www.techdirt.com/2018/03/23/sestas-first-victim-craigslist-shuts-down-personals-section/ | 11 |
| Mike Masnick, <i>The Chilling Effects Of A SLAPP Suit: My Story</i> , TECHDIRT (Jun. 15, 2017), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20170613/21220237581/chilling-effects-slapp-suit-my-story.shtml | 21 |
| Mike Masnick, <i>The Elon Speedrun Continues; Apparently Comedy Is Not Quite Legal On The New Twitter</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 11, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/11/07/elon-musk-continues-to-speedrun-the-content-moderation-learning-curve/ | 24 |
| Olivia B. Waxman, <i>The U.S. Government Had Nelson Mandela on Terrorist Watch Lists Until 2008. Here’s Why</i> , TIME (Jul. 18, 2018), https://time.com/5338569/nelson-mandela-terror-list/ | 15 |
| Peter Kafka, <i>Veoh finally calls it quits: layoffs yesterday, bankruptcy filing soon</i> , C NET (Feb. 11, 2010), http://www.cnet.com/news/veoh-finally-calls-it-quits-layoffs-yesterday-bankruptcy-filing-soon/ | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| The Copia Institute, <i>Content Moderation Case Study: Discord Adds AI Moderation To Help Fight Abusive Content (2021)</i> , TECHDIRT (Dec. 1, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/2021/12/01/content-moderation-case-study-discord-adds-ai-moderation-to-help-fight-abusive-content-2021/ | 29 |
| ADDITIONAL URLS | |
| https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mastodon_(social_network) | 1 |
| https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Microblogging | 2 |
| https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prodigy_(online_service) | 7, 32 |
| https://engineis.squarespace.com/s/202206_Startup-spotlight-on-content-moderation.pdf | 4 |
| https://joinmastodon.org/servers | 1 |
| https://techpolicy.social/ | 1 |
| https://techpolicy.social/about | 27 |
| https://www.techdirt.com/articles/990317/0341214/august-17-23-1997.shtml | 19 |
